

GAHC010087562020



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet. 340/2020**

1:FIROZE DOTIWALA  
S/O- FAROOKH RUSTOMJI DOTIWALA, R/O- 401, ANANT BUILDING, PLOT  
NO. 13, SECTOR-4, KHARGHAR, NAVI MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 2 ORS.  
REP. BY THE SECY., MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT, GOVT. OF  
INDIA, SHRAM SHAKTI BHAWAN, RAFI MARG, NEW DELHI- 110001

2:THE CHIEF LABOUR COMMISSIONER (CENTRAL)  
5  
SHAM NATH MARG  
PREMA KUNJ  
CIVIL LINES  
NEW DELHI-110054

3:THE ASSTT. LABOUR COMMISSIONER (CENTRAL)  
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
GHY  
ZOO NARENGI TINIALI  
SAPTARSHI PATH  
GHY-2

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR S N SARMA SENIOR ADVOCATE

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ASSTT.S.G.I.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01-09-2020**

Heard Mr. S. N. Sarma, the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. Gogoi, learned Central Government Standing Counsel, appearing for all the respondents.

Formal notice be issued to all the respondents by registered post with A/D.

The interim order dated 24.06.2020 shall continue.

The matter be listed after four weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**